

# **Issue Paper**

#### **DATE:**

8/31/2021

# **AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):**

Consider / Approve the Revised BG-1 for the Piner Elementary Addition and Renovations Project (BG 21-135) including Addendum 3 (addition of Cafeteria Windows under Alternate 1 and New Sewage Treatment Plant under Alternate 8) as sent to all bidders.

# **APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:**

01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds

#### **HISTORY/BACKGROUND:**

The original BG-1 Construction Application was approved by the Board on December 7, 2020, for a total of \$5,780,000.00. This application was revised on April 6, 2021 and the project estimate was changed to \$7,270,000.00. The bids were opened and read on August 3, 2021. It is necessary to revise the construction application to reflect the actual construction cost.

# FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

The total BG-1 for this project is \$10,000,345.00 to be funded by Local FSPK Bond Sale.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve the Revised BG-1 for the Piner Elementary Addition and Renovations Project (BG 21-135) including Addendum 3 (addition of Cafeteria Windows under Alternate 1 and New Sewage Treatment Plant under Alternate 8) as sent to all bidders.

### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer

Principal/Administrator

District Administrator

Superintendent

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda

Principal – Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director – if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox

# KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

BG-1, 2008 Project Application Form

702 KAD 4:400

								702 KAR 4:16
OJE	CT IDENTIF	ICATION	Initial:			Revised: _	Х	Emergency
strict:	KENTO	ON COUNTY	District Code:	291	Facility Name:	PINER ELE	EMENTARY	School Code: 070
ade L	evel Served	l: P-5		Current S	Student Capacity	:349	District Organ	nization Plan: JUNE 2017
DE:	SCRIPTION	AND SCOPE	OF PROPO	SED PRC	DJECT			
A.	Check and	complete the	applicable it	tems:				
X X	Major d	n ition or Alterat	dition to inc	-	elassrooms an	d (2) resour	ce rooms. Rei	novate existing office suite
		able Classroo ent/Furnishing		ا nent (Desc	Number ribe)			Size
	6. Other (I	Describe)						
	a. b. c. d.	Location Proposed sit	ion een acquirec	wned by D	ance with 702 District (Y) (N)	Expar KAR 4:050 re	egulations	Number of Acres
В.	·	e with 702 KA				riot Eggility D	llan):	
	Priority     Discreti	Category: 1c. onary Item Nu roject not liste	2 mber: d on Facility	Plan:	to current Dist	·		
_						ct Facility Plan v	vill need to be ame	nded.
C.	Construct existing m flooring re installation new water	odular classi placement, c n of a new fir heater, and i	oom addition rooms, cap eiling repla e alarm sys replacemen	on to inclu utilities, a cement, a tem, insta t of all HV	ide (4) regulai and restore th and painting. Allation of a ne	e site. Majo Major mecha w sprinkler Modification	r renovation of anical system i system, replac	arce rooms. Remove the finterior finishes to include renovations to include cement of lighting systems, playground impacted by
D.	Proposed v	vork related to	the project	but exclud	ed from the sc	ope of this B	G1:	
			Local boa	ard order auth	norizing project an	d narrative justit	fication must be att	ached.

SCHC	OL DISTRICT:	Kenton County	Initial:	Revised	: <b>&gt;</b>	<u> </u>	BG#	21-135		
II.	PROPOSED PLA	AN TO FINANCE API	PLICATION							
	A. Statement of	of Probable Costs:		В.	Funds A	vailable:				
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Total Construct Architect/Engine Construction Ma Bond Discount Fiscal Agent Fe Contingencies Site Acquisition Equipment/Furr Equipment/Con Technology Net Other*	ion Cost eer Fee anager Fee e nishings nputers work Sys. (KETS)	\$ 8,373,700.00 \$ 585,781.00 \$21,243.00 \$35,715.00 \$ 418,685.00 \$ 268,290.00 \$ 103,476.00 ermits, Fees \$175,000.00 \$18,455.00	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.	SFCC Ca SFCC Bo SFCC Bo Local Bo Cash - G Cash - Bo Cash - In KETS Other Cor Other	ash Requond Req. Ond Sale Independed Sale Independed In	FSPK und tlay und	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$10,000,345.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		
	Total Estimated	Cost \$	10,000,345.00		Total Fur	ıds Avail	able	\$10,000,345.00		
го ве	discuss the finance	pating the financing of cing with the Director, NINITIAL APPLICAT	Finance Officer Chairman GIGNATURES REQUIRED this and/or other projects /Branch Manager, Divisi TION: e Division of Facilities Mar	on of Distric	ct Operati	revenue ons.				
Facility Comm	-	oject under 702 KAR	4:180.			•	NO PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF			
	or/Branch Manag	er, Facilities Manager	ment							
entat	ive financial appro ed to this office in	N INITIAL & REVISE oval based upon infor support of projected	mation	TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL APPLICATION: This building project application is hereby approved according to the conditions outlined in the application. Proceed in accordance with the attached submittal checklist.  Comments:						
Directo	or/Branch Manage	er, Division of District	Operations	Associate (	Commiss	ioner, Di	strict Suppo	ort Services		
Date:				Date:						